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NZAFF BOARD & STAFF 

 

Stephanie Murray    Chairperson Appointed 

Diako Ishmael   Elected 

Donald McMillan   Elected  

Tarsh Iremia-Poshing  Appointed 

Dr Rachel Batty   Appointed 

 

Russell McConnochie  General Manager 

Shernice Henry   Programme Co-ordinator 

 

SPONSORS & SUPPORTERS 

NZAFF thanks the following organisations for their support over the past year.  Without 

their support, we would not have been able to deliver our various programmes. 

We also received Funding from the Manukau Counties Community Facilities Charitable 

Trust, 
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REGIONS & CLUBS 

 

 

American Football Auckland 

Hamilton Hawks Sports Club 

JC Spartans American Football Club 

Metro Lions Sports Club 

Manurewa Eagles American Football Club 

North Harbour Pride American Football Club 

Papatoetoe Wildcats American Football Club 

Papakura American Football Club 

South Auckland Raiders American Football Club 

Takaanini Giants American Football Club 

Tamaki Lightning American Football Club 

Waitakere Bandits American Football Club 

 

 

American Football Wellington 

Wellington Wolves American Football Club 

Hutt Valley Spartans American Football Club 
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Clubs Affiliated Directly to NZAFF 

American Football Officials Aotearoa 

Tauranga City Tridents American Football Club 

Nelson American Football Club  

Hawkes Bay Heat American Football Club 

Otago American Football Club 

Pacific Coast Sharks American Football Club 

Peninsula Pirates American Football Club 

Taranaki Kraken American Football Club  
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CHAIRPERSON’S REPORT 
Tēnā koutou, Talofa lava & Mālō e lelei, 

The past 12 months have provided another busy and productive year for NZAFF.  

Firstly, a huge congratulations to both our U18 and our Men’s Tackle teams who travelled 

to Queensland in July to play against Australia. I know each programme faced extensive 

logistical and financial challenges, but both Management teams did an amazing job and 

thank you on behalf the NZAFF Board for the way you all conducted yourselves through 

some trying times. And, of course, a big congratulations to all our athletes who 

represented Aoteaora. Though the results didn’t go our way, we were all proud of the 

mahi and the mana you all showed fighting for the W. Tīno pai tō mahi.  

Another milestone - we sent our first NZ Youth Flag teams overseas, to participate in the 

USA Football Junior International Cup. Our U15 and U17 teams are the future of the sport 

and it was great to get this Pathway Programme off the ground. Another thank you to the 

respective Management Teams, athletes & their whānau for supporting NZAFF on our first 

youth flag tour.  

The NFL Flag programme is still being delivered alongside NZAFF, and we’ve recently 

negotiated additional funding for another resource based here in New Zealand. NFL Flag is 

engaging hundreds of sporty Tamariki who are desperate to continue playing Flag once 

the school programme is over, and we just don’t have enough local competition to 

support the numbers. I’d like to strongly encourage all clubs to prioritise your Youth Flag 

programmes and to work with neighbouring clubs to provide regular competition, outside 

of 1-off tournaments.  

On behalf of the Board, well done and thank you to Russell and Shernice for manging our 

operational budget so well. We’ve managed to scrape in with a surplus - quite a feat 

considering we’ve sent 4x National Representative Teams overseas this year and also paid 

the final 2024 Worlds campaign in this financial year.  

Our Champion & Club Grants programme are both still going strong. We’ve given back 

over $100,000 to clubs and individuals over the past two financial years to help continue 

delivering football initiatives in our communities. We can only provide support when you 

tell us what you need, and we are always open to hearing new ideas on how we can 

support you to grow and flourish.  

Finally, a big thank you to you all. Grassroots is the foundation of NZAFF and your tireless 

efforts do not go unnoticed. Here’s to another big year of growth – see you around the 

Fields! 

 Ngā mihi maioha 

Steph Murray 

Chair  
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GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT 

As I am sure you have all heard me say “yes we have challenges (not problems) but they 
are all good ones”.  And that is about the challenge of continued growth of Football and 
what we are doing to assist and deliver across the country. 

This year has been one of expansion and consolidation. Our profile continues to rise 
through our own work and via key partnerships, especially the NFL Flag school programme  

Opportunities are increasingly coming to us — a clear sign of momentum in our 
communities. 

Financial overview (consolidated) 

Our 2024/25 accounts include the NFL partnership and National Teams activity. On this 
consolidated basis, total income was approximately $1.25m and expenditure $1.22m 
providing an overall result of a $26,639 surplus.  

The inclusion of these ring‑fenced programme reflects the true scale of delivery across the 
sport. 

Business‑as‑Usual (BAU) P&L 

To show the strength of our core operations, we also present a BAU view that excludes 
National Teams’ campaign flows and NFL ring‑fenced funds.  

On this basis, income was $572,241 and expenditure $558,097 — a surplus of $14,144. In 
short: the underlying organisation remains healthy and sustainable. 

Major cost drivers — National Teams 

The largest outlays this year relate to National Teams. Two Flag teams competed at the 
IFAF World Championships in Lahti (with most, but not all, costs recognised last year; 
remaining uniform and tour costs fell into this year).  

In addition, two youth Flag teams travelled to the USA, and two Tackle teams (Men and 
U18) travelled to Australia.  

These six campaigns lifted our international exposure and provided vital learning as we 
continue our representative endeavours.  

IFAF recognised the men’s Tackle game against Australia as an ratified “International” and 
that enables us to apply for full membership of IFAF which we will do at the IFAF Congress 
in December. 

Workload & delivery 

National Teams coordination, financial management, logistics, travel, and equipment 
management significantly increased operational workload. This was met by a small, 
committed staff and a wide volunteer base. As activity scales, we are assessing resourcing 
and processes to ensure sustainable delivery. 
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Club & member support 

Equipment subsidies will be continued this year with one change: 15% for clubs and 30% 
for individuals. We want to encourage individuals to purchase their own equipment, 
especially those who return for multiple seasons.   

This remains a high‑impact investment that supports safety, access, and club 
sustainability. Community delivery was further supported by club grants and the 
Champions Project. 

Participation & growth 

Registered club membership has more than doubled since 2021/22 and increased a 
further 32% this year to 1,990.  

When we include community activity and the NFL Flag programme, total participation 
exceeded 14,000 people last season.  Considering that the season before (2023/24) we 
estimated that we had 6,500 participants this increase is a remarkable platform for future 
growth. 

NFL partnership 

The NFL Flag schools programme continues to be transformational, building teacher 
capability, creating school‑to‑club pathways, and lifting the sport’s visibility nationwide.  

It plays a large part in the increase in our participation numbers. 

It also strengthens our trans‑Tasman collaboration and event capability. 

Alignment to strategy 

Delivery this year aligns strongly with our strategic pillars:  

• COMMUNITY (participation expansion, club support),  

• PATHWAYS (six international campaigns and clear progression),  

• FEDERATION (sound governance, disciplined finances, and improved digital 
presence). 

Looking ahead 

Our priorities are sustainability and readiness for scale — balancing growth with capacity, 
consolidating our high‑performance frameworks, and maintaining strong financial 
discipline. We will keep investing in community programmes, equipment, capability 
development, and partnerships that open doors for our members. 

Once again: He aha te mea nui? Māku e kī atu: he tāngata, he tāngata, he tāngata. 

If it were not for all the volunteers committee members, coaches, managers and 
supportive whānau we would not be where we are today – thank you to all of you that 
support the game. 

See you on the fields. 

Russell McConnochie 

General manager  
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STRATEGY 

Every year in the Annual Report we start by re-stating our high-level strategy. 

This helps guide us through the various opportunities that arise and, along with the 

feedback from our surveys, helps us determine what initiatives we continue with, drop or 

create in order to move Football forward. 
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PATHWAYS 

 

 

 

 

 

FEDERATION 

Grow participation 
and improve delivery 

of the sport across 
New Zealand. 

Create opportunities 
for members, teams, 
coaches and officials 

to grow and gain 
international 
recognition. 

Strengthen internal 
governance and 

management for the 
benefit of all 
stakeholders. 

 

 

  

To promote, develop and foster all forms of the 

sport of American Football as an amateur sport 

in New Zealand for the health, well-being and 

benefit of the general public in New Zealand. 

NZAFF MISSION 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 
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COMMUNITY 

Growth of Football 

Once again, this year we have seen huge growth in our sport. 

There are two parts of the sport to review with their details in the sections below: 

Club Registration and participation 

The growth in registered members since 2021/22 has been more than double 

This year there has been a 32% increase over last year. 

Total Registrations = 1,990 

Champions Project 

The Champions Project was created to stimulate community activity, getting more 

people touching a football.  We record the numbers of participants for each activity as 

part of the evaluation to make sure we are getting a good return on investment 

Total estimated participants = 3,000 

NFL Participation 

The investment the NFL has put into Flag Football in schools across the country driven 

by Jacqui Elmsly has resulted in participation numbers that bode well for our sport in 

the future. 

The numbers participating in the six months up to Dec 2024 = 3,300. 

We are still awaiting the numbers for the following 6 months to June 2025 and 

reasonably expect that to be another increase over the previous six months but have 

estimated these to be the same as the previous 6 months for a total of 6,600. 

If we include the number of coaches that have been through the NFL Coach Training 

that adds a further 580 people connected to the sport. 

Total est. Participation to June 2025 = 7,180 

OVERALL EST. PARTICIPATION IN FOOTBALL LAST SEASON = 12,170 

An incredible achievement 

Clubs 

This season we have only had one new club affiliate and that was the Officials – American 

Football Officials Aotearoa. 
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Club Registrations 

The table below shows the registrations from just prior to using the Sport Registration 

system. 

Note that the “Totals” for each year includes the players plus the other club volunteers.  

This means the Totals will be more than the player numbers and represents all of the 

people involved in our clubs. 

The “Regions” include Taranaki, Hawkes Bay & Nelson. 

  

AFA  AFW 
AFC & 

Otago 

Wai/ 

BoP#1 
Regions 

NZAFF 

/AFOA TOTAL 

2019/20 Total 505 133 62  68  768 

2020/21 

♂ 370 111 131 72 48  732 

♀ 127 1 3 16   147 

Total 544 115 142 95 50 5 951 

2021/22 

♂ 556 30 48 55 50  739 

♀ 163      163 

Total 778 30 48 60 50  966 

2022/23 

♂ 538 74 168 119 62 3 964 

♀ 169 11 3 48 2  233 

Total 764 88 177 177 68 8 1,282 

2023/24 

♂ 662 105 231 148 84 1 1,231 

♀ 131 16 15 57 1 1 221 

Total 821 123 249 216 87 11 1,507 

2024/25 

♂ 923 87 259 203 116  1,588 

♀ 241 17 14 51 7  330 

Total 1202 108 276 266 127 11 1,990 

Notes  

 Wai/BoP was only combined from the 2022/23 season. Prior to that season the Hawks 

were included in the AFA numbers.  
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NFL Participation 

Participant numbers are shown in 6-month blocks noting that the six months up to June 

2025 has not been advised yet.  The NFL year is different to NZAFFs reflected in the 

different dates for number analysis. 

The numbers are additive in that the 16,500 total in Dec 24 represents the total since the 

programme started in 2023. 

 to Jun 24 to Dec 24 to June 25 
Total number of participants in NFL Flag ages 6- 12 years 12,800 15,000  TBA 

Total number of participants in NFL Flag ages 13- 17 years 400 1,500  TBA 

TOTAL PARTICIPANTS 13,200 16,500   

Other interesting statistics are: 

 

Dec 23 to 
Jun 24 

June 24 to 
Dec 24 

Dec 24 to 
June 25 

Tournaments & clinics 5 9 10 
Number of schools participating in NFL Flag   66 110 230 
Number of coaches trained    580 

 

Tackle and Flag players 

The table below shows the distribution of Tackle and Flag players across the country. 

 Male Female 

 Tackle Flag Both Tackle Flag Both 

AFA  369 269 285 38 158 45 

AFW 19 49 19 0 15 2 

AFC (& Otago) 8 189 62 0 14 0 

Wai/BoP 50 122 31 8 32 11 

Regions 4 101 11 0 7 0 

NZAFF/AFOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS 450 730 408 46 226 58 
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Age Groups 

The following shows the split over the past 3 years for male and female registrations.  

These numbers only include players, not other club members (committee, managers, 

coaches). 

Year 

Age 

group 

14 

&U 

16 

&U 

18 

&U 20 &U 

22 

&U 30 &U 

40 

&U 40+ Total 

2022/2

3 

Males 137 100 88 101 81 260 153 41 961 

Female

s 5 12 13 21 33 92 48 9 233 

2023/2

4 

Males 208 130 142 121 82 317 176 57 1,233 

Female

s 23 10 9 22 16 80 51 10 221 

2024/2

5 

Males 347 316 229 77 103 268 185 83 1,608 

Female

s 52 20 9 6 19 80 101 23 310 

 

NFL in NZ 

The NFL Flag programme in New Zealand continues to expand its reach and influence 
across schools and communities, with strong coordination and delivery leadership, from 
Jaqui Elmsly the NFL Flag New Zealand Coordinator, ensuring consistent growth and 
engagement. The focus remains on increasing school participation, building pathways into 
community clubs, and connecting teachers, students, and families to sustainable 
opportunities in flag football. 

Through coordinated delivery, teacher training, and partnership building, schools are now 
better equipped to introduce and sustain NFL Flag as a key component of their sports 
offerings. Professional development sessions, educational resources, and provision of 
equipment have enabled teachers to confidently deliver s year after year. Collaboration 
with AFOA has strengthened officiating capability, while regional coaching partners are 
extending the reach of training and competition opportunities nationwide. 

National tournaments for the 12U and 15U divisions showcase, and mirror, the quality, 
structure, and inclusiveness that have become hallmarks of the New Zealand American 
Football Federation’s approach to event delivery. These events highlight both 
participation and pathway development, linking school initiatives directly to community 
club engagement. 

The coordination leadership behind this programme has been instrumental in driving its 
success—ensuring alignment across schools, clubs, and national delivery. The same 
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expertise has also supported NFL Flag Australia through event delivery, community 
engagement, and the development of club partnerships, strengthening the trans-Tasman 
collaboration. 

The programme now stands as a model of how consistent leadership, community 
connection, and quality delivery can create sustainable participation growth in flag 
football. 

Summary of Jacqui’s role 
• Leads development and growth of NFL Flag programmes across New Zealand 

and Australia 
• Connects with schools through teacher and principal meetings, conferences, 

and club events 
• Provides digital and in-person teaching resources through the NFL Flag 

platform 
• Coordinates national 12U and 15U tournaments 
• Partners with AFOA for officiating training and tournament readiness 
• Engages regional coaches and partners to build pathways from schools to clubs 
• Supports NFL Flag Australia in event delivery, community engagement, and 

partnership growth. 

 

Officials Development 

On reflection we have taken a step back and looked at the history of the officials as a 

separate group from 2018- till now!! 

2018 Just 5 members were all men over 35 years old New Zealand wide 

2022 Gavin Graham became Chairperson of NZGO. Shortly thereafter the 
members voted for a name and brand change. After voting the members 
came up with American Football Officials Aotearoa. 

2023 • Paul Brownd became Chairperson of AFOA,  

• Rules committee formed (consisting of 6 officials), being Gavin 
Graham, Ken Grange, James Lissaman, Donald McMillan, Murray Orr.  
All have been instrumental in getting AFOA to where it is today 

2024 • Rules committee developed Training material for Flag (which has 
been used around the world)  

• Delivered Tackle Training clinics,  

• Assisted in developing NZAFF 8v8 rules,  

• Developed a Level System for Flag and ongoing development for 
Tackle,  

• Started the process to create a selection policy,  

• Became an Incorporated society, 35 registered members to date.  

2025 • AFOA completed 188 duties New Zealand wide in Tackle and Flag 
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• Flag Nationals held March 2025 and held over 184 games over 3 days.  

• First all-woman crew official for Women's Final at Nationals and 
Auckland Secondary School Flag.  

• Over 35 Members aged from 12 to 75. Great mix of Men and Women.  

• Not to mention all of the pop-up flag football tournaments SASA, 
YMCA, Fruit Bowl, Iron Up, Wind Bowl in Wellington. 

A great achievement all round. 

 

Women’s American Football 

Women remain at the heart of New Zealand’s growth in American Football, particularly 

through Flag Football, where opportunities are expanding every year.  

Between the 2023/2024 and 2024/2025 seasons, female participation (players and 

administrators/volunteers) climbed from 221 to 330 athletes — an impressive 49% 

increase. 

With overall membership reaching 2,005 in 2024/2025, women now make up 17% of our 

community. This progress is significant, especially as male membership also continues to 

rise. It reflects the commitment of clubs nationwide to be more inclusive, opening 

pathways for women of all ages and, in many cases, joining forces to ensure female teams 

can compete. 

At the 2025 Flag Football Nationals, collaboration stood out: 

Tamaki Lightning welcomed He Piko He Taniwha and Latin Fusion teams under their 

banner. 

The Canterbury Panthers Women united players from Canterbury Panthers, American 

Football Otago, Nelson Honeybadgers, and Taranaki Kraken - to make themselves the first 

ever Women's team from the South Island. 

In their debut season, the Waitakere Bandits proudly fielded three female teams — 

Legends, Open Women, and Youth Women. Their Youth squad, stepping into the Open 

Women’s grade due to low numbers, showed resilience and depth that bodes well for the 

future. 

Even more encouraging is the next generation. Across clubs, girls as young as 10 years old 

are already competing. These early experiences will strengthen the women’s pathways in 

seasons to come, building the foundation for long-term growth and representation in our 

sport. 
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2025 Flag Football Club Championships 

The 2025 Nationals marked our first full 3-day tournament since its inception and the 

largest Flag Football Championship ever held in Oceania. 

Participation 

• 3 Legends Women’s Teams 

• 7 Legends Men’s Teams 

• 11 U18 Youth Men’s Teams 

• 13 Women’s Teams 

• 20 Men’s Teams 

In total, 227 games were played across the weekend. 

Highlights & Growth 

This year showcased another significant lift in the standard of play across all grades — a 

direct reflection of the hard work put in at club level. A major milestone was the 

introduction of the Legends Women’s Division, which we expect will follow the same 

growth trajectory as the U18 Youth grade that began with just 4 teams in 2022. 

Event Operations 

Led by a dedicated operations team — Steph, Russell, and Shernice — the tournament ran 

smoothly overall. The introduction of the Sporty SKED competition manager provided a 

seamless transition from round robin to playoffs and allowed participants to follow the 

draw in real time on their phones. 

A special thank you goes to the 55 referees and officials who made this championship 

possible, including team officials, AFOA referees, and our international colleagues from 

Australia. 

Challenges 

Like any large-scale event, challenges arose. 

Field constraints: While 10 fields were initially available, wear and tear reduced capacity 

to 7 fields by the end of the tournament. 

Infrastructure limitations: Bruce Pulman Park fell short of the standard required to host an 

event of this scale. 

Looking forward, NZAFF will consider: 

• Splitting Nationals into two weekends (to better manage the increased number 

of teams, scheduling and field wear). 

• Exploring host options outside Auckland to ensure infrastructure can support 

continued growth. 
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Participant Feedback 

Survey feedback identified game timing as one of the biggest challenges. The hooter 

system was trialled to keep such a large event on track, but most participants felt it didn’t 

meet expectations. To deliver a smoother and fairer experience for everyone, splitting 

Nationals into two weekends is shaping up as the most practical solution. 

Closing 

The 2025 Nationals not only marked the largest participation in our history, but also 

highlighted the resilience of our clubs, the commitment of our officials, and the collective 

growth of our community. Thank you to everyone who contributed — together we 

continue to push NZAFF Flag Football to new heights. 

Final Standings 

Legends Women’s 

1. Tamaki Lightning – He 
Piko He Taniwha 

2. Lightning Storm 
Legends 

3. Waitakere Bandits 

Legends Men’s 

1. Canterbury Legends 

2. Taranaki Kraken 

3. Golden Hawks 

4. Tauranga City Tridents 

5. Tamaki Lightning 

6. Bald Eagles 

7. Waitakere Bandits 

U18 Youth Men’s 

1. Canterbury Panthers 

2. Tauranga City Tridents 

3. Hawks Youth 

4. Metro Lions Black 

5. Lightning Youth 

6. Metro Lions White 

7. Manurewa Eagles 

8. Papatoetoe Wildcats 

9. Raiders Youth 

10. Waitakere Bandits 

11. Taranaki Kraken 

 

Women’s 

1. Metro Lioness 
2. Hutt Valley Spartans 
3. Raiders Women 
4. Hawks Taimana 
5. Papatoetoe Wildcats 
6. Tamaki Lightning – He Piko He 

Taniwha 
7. Manurewa Eagles 
8. Lightning Storm 
9. Tauranga City Tridents 
10. Canterbury Panthers 

Men’s 

1. Tauranga City Tridents White 
2. Tamaki Lightning 
3. Metro Lions 
4. Giants Alpha 
5. Canterbury Panthers 
6. Papatoetoe Wildcats 
7. Hawkes Bay Heat 
8. Nelson Honey Badgers 
9. Wolves Black 
10. Wolves Gold 
11. Manurewa Eagles 
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11. Waitakere Bandits Cangaceiro 
12. Waitakere Bandits 
13. Tamaki Lightning - Latin Fusion 

12. Hutt Valley Spartans 
13. American Football Otago 
14. Taranaki Kraken A 
15. North Harbour Pride 
16. Giants Bravo 
17. Tauranga City Tridents Blue 
18. Peninsula Pirates A 
19. Pride Development 
20. Waitakere Bandits 

 

Champions Project 

The NZAFF Champions Project is a discretionary initiative that provides short-term funding 

to help individuals, clubs, and community groups deliver local American Football activities.  

Its purpose is to grow the game nationwide by increasing awareness, boosting 

participation, and developing athlete skills.  

In 2024/25, NZAFF allocated $12,000 to the project, of which $7,000 was distributed to 

support Flag Football tournaments, new competitions, and school holiday activations, 

engaging an estimated 3,000 participants.  

We were proud to offer this in the season gone; however, looking ahead, the project will 

operate from a reduced budget, and the criteria for awarding funding will be tighter to 

ensure the best use of available resources. 
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PATHWAYS 

The 2024/25 season has been a busy time for National Teams and for 

the Officials. 

Apart from the IFAF World Championship Flag Football event last 

August which was reported on in the last Annual Report there were: 

• two youth Flag teams compete in the USA  

• Two Tackle teams to Australia. 

 

NZAFF also appointed a National Teams Coordinator for the Flag teams to assist the office 

with organizing and coordinating with the various Flag teams.  

CJ Berry from Wellington was asked to help in this role and has been busy working with 

the teams as they prepare for international representation. 

 

Flag Campaign 2 Preparation 

The men’s and women’s Flag National team’s programme consists of three campaigns 

with each campaign ending with a pinnacle event. 

The first campaign finished last year with the World Championships in Lahti. 

The current campaign targets the World Championships in 2026.  This requires teams to 

qualify at the Asia Oceania Flag Football Continental Championships in Ningbo later in 

October. 

The third Campaign is aimed at the L.A. Olympics in 2028.  The qualification process for 

that is still being settled.   

With the change from campaign one to campaign two we have had a change in the 

management groups for both teams as follows including the team selections. 

 Men Women 

Head Coach Myke Fabela Jono Entwistle 

Offensive Coach Connor Bellet Bevan Wood 

Defensive Coach Shane Tinetti Pene Kaisala 

Manager Josh Cooper Danny Gautusa 

Physio Chris Marshall Georgia Harris 
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Men  Women 

Adam Blake Hawkes Bay Heat  Amorangi Ngata-Atkins Metro Lioness 

Darcy Williams Metro Lions   Deanna Muir Hawkes Bay Heat 

Declan Anderson Wellington City Wolves   Emily Ussher Hamilton Hawks 

Eddy Taylor Metro Lions   Faimanatu Suailua Manurewa Eagles 

Harvey Godwin Hawkes Bay Heat  Isabeau Short-Wilcox Metro Lioness 

Isiah Laulu Wellington Wolves  Oshyn Mulipola Papatoetoe Wildcats 

Jack Preston Tamaki Lightning   Priyanka Narayan Tamaki Lightning 

Jackson Te Huki Wellington Wolves  Sarah Monteith Tauranga City Tridents 

Mitch Bateman Nelson AFC  Shalom Seeti Hutt Valley Spartans 

Reuben Hinton Hawkes Bay Heat  Shanaye Tissingh Hamilton Hawks 

Tom Nairn Metro Lions  Shirley Lam Sam Hutt Valley Spartans 

Tom Rance Tamaki Lightning   Taylor Leauanae Metro Lioness 

The teams have been training for the event since the end of our season and are now ready 

to travel and will depart for Ningbo on the 18th of October, and most will return on the 

27th of October. 

The event will start on the 24th of October with the preceding days used for 

acclimatisation and preparation. 

We were informed by IFAF last week that the event will be separated into two events with 

the Asian countries playing against each other and the three Oceania countries, NZL, AUS 

& American Samoa, playing each other in a double round robin to determine the rankings.  

Once that is done the winners of each event, Asia and Oceania, will play each other and 

the runners-up will play each other. 

The reason for this, at late notice, was because IFAF determined that there needed to be a 

clear pathway for qualifications to the World Championships.   

The qualifying opportunity for the Flag World Championships in 2026 is the winner of the 

Asian event, the winner of the Oceania event, and a third team from the tournament 

being the next best country.  Hence the runners-up playing each other for that third 

position. 

 

USA Football Junior International Cup 

For the first time we had youth flag teams compete offshore.  We were invited by USA 

Football to take part in the event late in 2024 and finally made the commitment in January 
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2025.  USA Football wanted us to compete in the youth men and the youth women, but 

we had insufficient youth women register interest.   

The National Men’s Head Coach, Myke Fabela, also travelled with the team and provided 

and extra level of coaching knowledge especially for the quarterbacks.  He was also able 

to view the Australian team’s competing in the International Challenge. 

 U17 U15 

Head Coach Peter Copsey Niall Cuffe 

Assistant Coach Craig Cowles Tim Cliff 

Manager Josh Cooper (both) 

Physio Chris Marshall (both) 

 

U17  U15 

Adam Beaman  AFC  Alex Ballin AFC 

Aiden Lodge  North Harbour Pride  Carter Parry North Harbour Pride 

Cooper Cowles  AFC  Geo Pulotu South Auckland Raiders 

Daniel Walker  Tauranga City Tridents  Jack Kinley Tauranga City Tridents 

Dustin Shaw  AFC  JaeJae Greene AFC 

George Moloney  Nelson AFC  Jakob Hollier Metro Lions 

Josh Bell Samson Tauranga City Tridents  Jayden Modigh Waitakere Bandits 

Levi Shepherd Tauranga City Tridents  Jett Felix-Croft Metro Lions 

Tamehana Biddle-
Downes  

Hamilton Hawks  
Samson Kavana-
McGhie 

Hawkes Bay Heat 

Thomas Hollier  Metro Lions  Kingston Donnelly AFC 

Toby Park  AFC  Matt Sellers AFC 

Will Ballin  AFC  William Shum Metro Lions 

 

Results U15 

The inaugural NZ U15 Flag Football team, led by coaches Niall and Tim, achieved a credible 

7th-place finish at the Junior International Select Cup in Los Angeles.  

Despite limited preparation time, the team demonstrated significant growth, strong 

culture, and technical improvement across the tournament, highlighted by a decisive final-

day win over South Korea.  
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Coaching cohesion and athlete leadership—particularly from captains Matt Sellars and 

William Shum—were standouts, while the inclusion of a physio and full NZAFF support 

staff added professionalism.  

Challenges included travel logistics, shuttle scheduling, and squad management at a 

developmental age.  

The campaign set a clear performance benchmark for future selection and identified 

priorities such as pre-departure camps, defined positional structures, and continued 

emphasis on player maturity and role clarity. 

 

U15 

Group Play 

Panama 38 - NZ 0 

Japan 35 - NZ 13 

Canada 16 - NZ 6 

Bracket Play 
Panama 35 - NZ 13 

Korea 6 - NZ 26 

Final Placing 7th 

 

Results U17 

The NZ U17 Flag Football squad, led by coaches Peter and Craig, delivered an excellent 

5th-place result at the USA Invitational, proving highly competitive on the international 

stage. 

 The team showed resilience after an early loss to Japan, pushing powerhouse Mexico to 

the wire in two matches and closing with an emphatic victory over Australia—a reflection 

of both athletic growth and coaching effectiveness.  

Event management by USA Football was strong overall, and team operations were notably 

well executed under manager Josh Cooper and physio Chris.  

The players’ adaptability and character were praised, with evident development that will 

lift standards across NZ.  

Future recommendations include holding a pre-tournament camp and warm-up match to 

better prepare players for elite competition tempo 
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U17 

Group Play 

Japan 35 - NZ 7 

Azteca 26 - NZ 24 

Panama 12 - NZ 14 

Bracket Play 
Azteca 32 - NZ 26 

Australia 7 - NZ 47 

Final Placing 5th 

 

Tackle teams v AUS 

New Zealand Tackle Football Returns to the International Stage 

This year we were proud to see New Zealand American Football (Tackle) back on the 

international stage with the formation and fielding of the NZ Men’s and NZ U18 teams, 

who travelled to the Gold Coast, Australia in July 2025 to compete in the inaugural 

American Football Australia Festival of Football. These were fully sanctioned test matches, 

marking an important milestone for our sport. 

Results 

 Australia New Zealand 

NZ Men 20 16 

U18 46 6 

U16 14 6 

Two young Metro Lions athletes, although too young for the U18 New Zealand roster, 

proudly represented as part of the All Star Pasifika Team, a composite squad led by six 

international coaches in a week-long pre-event camp. 

Campaign Overview 

This campaign was another whirlwind activation: 

• Late December:  2024: Invitation from Australia 

• January 2025:   ROI conducted 

• Late February:  Head Coaches appointed 

• March:   Athlete trials held 

• April:    Initial selections announced 

From there, athletes embarked on a 12-week self-funded preparation campaign. The 

delegation was made up of a majority from Auckland, with others from Hamilton, 
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Wellington, Christchurch, and Otago. Seven athletes based in Australia (eligible by 

passport) joined remotely via online preparation, with two flying in to attend NZ camps. 

Recognition 

The commitment of our players, staff, and whānau was outstanding. Thank you to 

everyone who contributed to making this campaign a success. Already, we are seeing a 

noticeable lift in interest in Tackle Football across the country, driven by the stories shared 

by our representatives and the exposure gained through social media. 

Looking Ahead 

The Festival of Football is planned to be an annual fixture. We are in early conversations 

with American Football Australia regarding the 2026 event, which is expected to be held 

again in July, coinciding with the school holidays and Matariki period. 

2025 New Zealand Representatives 

 Men U18 

Head Coach Harry Siono Freedom Setu 

Assistant Coaches Lorenzo Lameko 

Joe Tuineau 

Lonell Lakatani 

Wes Mana’o 

Lance Leota 

Anthony Hall 

Hohua Dave 

Bazil Ah Kiau 

Puni Palelei 

Tyler Matia 

Justyce Hall 

Manager Jason Myocevich Ella Vaega 

Gear Manager Jason Matamua  (both) 

 

Roster - Men 

Alafoki Erik Kaufana 

Asher Hadrian Schwencke 

Banchong Khanchaleun 

Ben Davies 

Brent Craig Law  

Charlie Leonard Due  

Cory Andrew Buchanan  

Daisy Daison Motuga  

David Piho Natua  

Delaney Enawa Te Au Reuben  

Dillon Levae  

 Kamehameha Anae  

Kelemete Maile  

Lisiate Pau'uvale  

Mark Tinilau 

Micheal Te-kepa-rata 

Paula Finau 

Samuel James Harding Brown  

Saolele Jason Afamasaga  

Semisi Afu Folau  

Seth Cass Leslie 

Siosifa Tukutau 
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Douglas Hugh Freeman Green  

Heinrich Damian Muller  

James Tutaua Damcini Oaariki  

Jonah Ferguson-Johnson 

Joseph Herman Burke  

Joshua John Dutton  

Solia Solia 

Tava-Ongai Junior Loumoli 

Tolu Pitone-Lese  

Tommy Junior Sio  

Xakaia Jaikou Daniel Kuvarji  

Christian Denton 

 

Roster – U18 

Asher Watterson-Noe 

Azriel Ah Kiau 

Edward Halsall Neale 

Elijah Dan Tuitamai 

Harlem Burrell Ngaue 

Jakobe Petaia 

Jherikyng Ieremia 

Karsten Stefan Price 

Madden Katavich-Alefosio 

Maile Foki 

Marques Tominiko 

Monty Tusimona Tinai 

Nathan Bruce Ollsson 

Noah Maleko Kevin Petelo 

Owen Paul Meredith 

Romeo Koroheke 

 Senetenari Eddie Likisone 

Senituli Fakauho 

Sione Filipe Fatongiatau 

Strajvey Schuster-Latu 

Tj Ioane Junior Faa Toetu Resurrection Junior 
Veve 

Viliami Vaitaiki Tupou 

Carlos Nixon 

Freeman Mkeon Gibson 

Darius Gee 

Iverson Saumalu 

Benson Masoe 

Lycheyn Matthews-Newick 

Djimon Stowers-Elemani 

Finnlay Taiaroa Tamati-Sliggo 

Once again, a huge thank you to our athletes, coaches, officials, and supporters for 

proudly representing New Zealand on the international stage. This campaign has laid a 

strong foundation for the growth of Tackle Football and we are excited to build on this 

momentum heading into 2026. 

 

Officials 

To celebrate big successes and showcase the pathways that are available to our officials, 

take your time to applaud the efforts overseas by our members officiating internationally: 

Donald McMillan 

• IFAF World Games USA 2022, IFAF AOFFCC 

• Independent Malaysia 23/24,  

• Independent Australia 2024 x2, 

• Independent Thailand 2024, 
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• Independent China 24/25,  

• Independent Indonesia 2025, 

• IFAF Asia Oceania Championship 2025 China 

Paul Brownd  

• IFAF World Games 2022,  

• Assistant Lead ITO IFAF AOFFCC Malaysia 2023,  

• IFAF World Championships Finland 2024,  

• Independent China 24/25x2,  

• Independent Indonesia 2025,  

• Lead International Technical Official - IFAF Asia Oceania Championship 2025 China  

Gavin Graham 

• IFAF AOFFCC Malaysia 2023,  

• Independent Australia 2024/25 (Flag, and Tackle) 

Murray Orr 

• IFAF AOFFCC Malaysia 2023,  

• Independent Australia 2024 x2,  

• Australia  

• IFAF Asia Oceania Championship 2025 China 

Kenneth Grange  

• IFAF Vanuatu 2023 Tackle,  

• Independent Australia 2025 Tackle 

Bridgette Carrington 

• IFAF Finland 2024,  

• IFAF Asia Oceania Championship 2025 China 

Robert Goodman  

• Independent Australia 2025x2 ,  

• Independent USA FLAG Summer Series 2025 

Jayne Tuigamala  

• Independent USA FLAG Summer Series 2025,  

• IFAF Asia Oceania Championship 2025 China  
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FEDERATION 

Social Media & Digital Presence 

Over the past year, NZAFF has placed a strong focus on growing and 

professionalising its digital presence. Alongside Facebook and Instagram, 

we now operate active channels on TikTok and YouTube, ensuring our content reaches a 

wider and more diverse audience across multiple platforms. 

In January, we welcomed Thomas Hobson as NZAFF Social Media Manager (10 hours per 

week). Thomas leads our digital strategy and is responsible for: 

• Re-sharing and engaging with club content across NZAFF platforms. 

• Creating infographics, posters, and promotional material for upcoming events. 

• Delivering end-to-end social media campaigns for major events. 

• Attending competitions to capture photography and videography, producing 

reels, albums, and event highlights. 

• Working directly with clubs nationwide to share their stories and ensure fair 

representation. 

• Supporting NZAFF with digital content creation across multiple mediums. 

• Building and maintaining strong relationships with key stakeholders. 

• Carrying out other agreed digital and media-related tasks. 

Our Goal 

To deliver a professional, engaging, and inclusive social media presence that: 

● Promotes American Football across Aotearoa. 

● Celebrates our clubs, athletes, competitions, and national team campaigns. 

● Builds stronger connections with our communities and stakeholders. 

Progress to Date 

In his first six months, Thomas’ focus has been on the NZAFF Flag Nationals and 

supporting our National Teams programmes. As we head into the new season, the focus 

will broaden to highlight grassroots activities, strengthen club engagement, and achieve 

greater consistency and frequency across all platforms. 

Growth & Reach 

All reach and engagement to date has been achieved organically, supported by the active 

contributions of our member clubs. The commitment of clubs to share content, engage 
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online, and grow their own platforms has significantly boosted the visibility of our sport 

nationwide. 

Building on the success of the Social Media Incentive in the Club Grant Programme, this 

initiative will continue, helping clubs strengthen their online presence and further raise 

the profile of American Football in New Zealand. 

Social Media Growth (Nov 2024 – Oct 2025) 

NZAFF’s expansion across social platforms has resulted in remarkable growth in both 

activity and audience reach over the past 12 months. 

Platform Nov 2024 Oct 2025 Growth 

Instagram Posts 16 221 +205 

Instagram Followers 1,141 4,256 +3,115 

Facebook Posts 10 85 +75 

Facebook Followers 210 469 +259 

TikTok Videos 0 62 +62 

TikTok Followers 0 5,152 +5,152 

Highlights 

Instagram Remains our strongest platform, achieving 273% follower growth 
in under 12 months. 

TikTok Has rapidly emerged as a powerful new channel, attracting more 
than 5,000 followers in its first year. 

Facebook Continues steady growth, extending reach into clubs, families, 
and community audiences. 

In Summary: 

This growth reflects the impact of consistent posting, high-quality event coverage, and the 

contributions of member clubs, reinforcing NZAFF’s presence and influence in the digital 

space. 
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Annual Survey 

Once again we ran our annual survey and thank you to those who responded. 

Survey Participation 

• 142 responses in 2025. 

• Roles held: 94 players, 26 coaches, 12 officials, 17 administrators, 37 supporters, 

11 other. 

• High aspiration for coaching, officiating, and administration, confirming the need 

for education and development pathways. 

Current Ranked Priorities (2025) 

Tackle Football Flag Football 

1. Players 
2. Develop plan with Clubs to grow 

Tackle Football 
3. Increase Awareness/Profile for 

the Sport 
4. Attracting, Developing & 

Retaining Officials 
5. Develop Funding & Revenue 

Streams 
6. Retain Administrators 
7. Encourage More Clubs 
8. Retain Coaches 
9. More National Rep Teams 
10. Support Clubs with competition 

delivery 
11. More Helmets & Pads available 

1. Attracting, Developing & Retaining 
Players 

2. More Flag 
Programmes/Competitions 

3. Increase Awareness/Profile 
4. Attracting, Developing & Retaining 

Officials 
5. Develop Funding & Revenue 

Streams 
6. Retain Administrators 
7. Retain Coaches 
8. Support Clubs with competition 

delivery 
9. Encourage More Clubs 

Insights from Priority Trends  

Funding A recurring concern from 2018 to 2024, addressed in 2025 with 
more emphasis on structured revenue streams. 

Players Attraction and retention have been consistent top priorities since 
2020, reflecting ongoing recruitment challenges. 

Awareness Prominent from 2019–2024, still ranked top 3 in 2025 — showing 
marketing visibility remains essential. 

Pathways Junior pathways were critical in 2019–2021, and resurface in 
2025 under player progression themes. 
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Officials & 
Coaches 

Development concerns since 2018 continue, reflected in 2025 
rankings. 

Administration & 
Leadership 

Concerns with governance/administrative capacity in earlier 
years continue, but 2025 priorities frame them more 

constructively as “planning with clubs” and “

revenue/structural support.” 

Action Themes for 2025 

1. Grow & Retain Players (youth, women, new regions). 

2. Enhance Competition Structures (longer Tackle season, provincial Flag tiers, 

rotating Nationals). 

3. Develop Coaches, Officials, and Administrators (regular workshops, clear 

pathways). 

4. Secure Funding & Sponsorship (travel subsidies, equipment support, sustainable 

revenue). 

5. Support Volunteers (recognition, reduced admin burden, cost support). 

 In Summary: 

Since 2018, priorities have consistently circled around funding, player 

attraction/retention, awareness of the sport, and development of coaches/officials. The 

2025 survey reinforces these trends but also points toward structural solutions: unified 

calendars, better planning with clubs, diversified revenue streams, and stronger 

pathways. 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 

2024/25 Financial Report Summary 

The Reviewed (audited) and signed report for the 2023/24 financial year, including the full 

set of accounts, can be found in Appendix 1. 

As was noted last year the new requirement of the Societies act requires Statement of 

Service Performance (SSP).  This is the reporting of non-financial measures on why we 

organisation exist and how we achieved our goals.   

This SSP is reflected in this report as it has been since 2018. 

Below is a summary presented by Strategic Pillar plus notes about the accounts and some 

further details. 

All of the figures presented here exclude the National Teams funds, which should balance 

to zero on each campaign, and the NFL which is ren-fenced for their use. 

Summary 

 Budget Actual 

 2024/25 2024/25 

Income $657,700 $1,248,322 
Expenditure $652,850 $1,221,684 

Net Surplus/Deficit $4,850 $26,639 

As you will notice the actuals are almost twice the projected budget.  The reason for this is 

the inclusion of national team’s funds and the NFL activity.   

The national team activity includes the player funding of national teams travelling and the 

NFL activity finances are ring fenced for their programme use only. 

If we remove national teams, apart from any contribution that NZAFF made towards 

travelling teams, and the NFL activity then the result provides a more accurate reflection 

of the NZAFF accounts as follows which we will refer to as the “Business as Usual” (BAU) 

financials.  In the reminder of this report we will be discussing the BAU end of year 

financials 

 Budget Actual 

 2024/25 2024/25 

Income $507,200 $572,241 

Expenditure $502,350 $558,097 

Net Surplus/Deficit $4,850 $14,144 

 

A satisfactory result for the year. 
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2024/25 split of income for BAU 

  Notes 

NZ Racing Board Income $447,394 #1 

Sales $58,509 #2 

Flag Football Leagues & Tournament $36,317 #3 

Grants $9,500 #4 

Club Membership Fees $6,730 
 

Other Revenue - NFL $6,000 #5 

Interest Income $4,318 
 

Other Revenue $3,651 #6 

Mens Team revenue -$11 #7 

Womens Teams Revenue -$169 #7 

Total Trading Income $572,241 
 

Notes 

1. Racing Board income was approx. $349k with an additional one-off payment of 

$97.7k.  We will receive the one off payment again in the 2025/26 year.  This was a 

$47k increase over the budget of $400k 

2. The bulk of this is made up of equipment sales, helmets and pads, including the 

subsidy.  There are some sales of balls, flag sets and other small items. 

3. This is mainly the Flag Nationals and note here that the costs for the event 

outweigh the expenditure with an overall loss of around $25k.  This includes the 

cost of streaming the last day and the grant revenue. 

4. The grants were for the Flag Nationals and was less than what was applied for, but 

we are still grateful that we received this amount. 

5. This was a management fee charged to the NFL for supporting work done by 

NZAFF staff. 

6. When payments are made by credit card we are charged a transaction fee.  

Because we are a registered not-for-profit organisation, we get a refund of part of 

the fees.   

7. These are small adjustments to the payments from the national teams’ accounts. 
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TAB Income 

Once again this year saw a slight increase in income from the TAB plus we had the lump 

sum as well. 

The lump sum is calculated on our proportional share of the overall wagering surplus 

across all sports with a contract with the TAB.  We will get this one-off payment next 

financial year but there is no certainty after that. 

The following graph shows the pattern of income over the past three years.  It does not 

show the lump sum amount. 

 
As in past years the monthly income is not consistent from year to year and depends on 

what other events are in competition for the wagering dollar and the amount of 

disposable income in the NZ community. 

We are fortunate to have this funding and to be able to invest back to our clubs and our 

communities. 
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2024/25 Expenditure 

  

FY25 
Budget 

FY25 
Actual Notes 

Community 

School Flag. $20,500 $3,059 #1 

Development. $63,000 $37,269 #2 

Competitions $75,250 $69,437 #3 

Equip. Procurement $27,000 $86,880 #4 

Pathways 

Pathways $15,500 $12,579 #5 

International Development $3,000 $4,540 #6 

National Teams $73,800  #7 

Federation 

Wages & Salaries $166,000 $160,934  
Travel - International  $46,141 #8 

Consulting & Accounting $12,000 $27,934 #9 

Uniforms  $19,934 #10 

Equipment  $11,653 #11 

Marketing $12,000 $10,742 #12 

Computers/Software $5,000 $10,550 #13 

Xero Subscriptions $8,500 $8,597  
Motor Vehicle Expenses  $7,578 #14 

Travel - National  $6,114 #15 

Auditors fee $5,000 $5,510  
Contract Delivery  $4,565 #16 

Bank Fees  $4,205  
Accommodation - International $3,587 #8 

Insurance $2,500 $2,675  
Accommodation - National $2,259 #15 

Storage Fee $2,000 $2,066  
IFAF Affiliation Fees $2,000 $1,855  
Sundry $9,300 $7,432 #17 

TOTAL $502,350 $558,097 

Notes 

1. We had anticipated doing more in this space. 

2. The major item was the club grants plus the champions project funding for 

community activities and then some ad-hoc marketing activity.  

3. We had anticipated hosting another national event, contact 8’s, however all of the 

costs went to the national flag tournament.  

4. We tried to anticipate what clubs might purchase using the subsidy but ultimately 

it is over to the clubs to decide what they're going purchase.  
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5. Pathways include the international development of coaches and officials with this 

being the officials travelling with the national teams. 

6. International development has previously been allocated to running combines and 

other development activities, however this year we used this to deliver a meeting 

for the flag coaches to get a common understanding of the way forward for the 

various national teams and get vertical alignment for the teams. 

7. Included in the budget an amount for national teams however that is being split 

out as previously discussed so that we are looking at the BAU figures.  That is why 

there is no entry on the actuals side of the Ledger. 

8. The international travel and the international accommodation were not budgeted 

because the tours by the youth teams to the USA and the tackle teams to Australia 

were not being considered when the budget was created.  The costs were incurred 

by NZAFF staff travelling with the representative teams as head of delegation to 

assist the managers and the teams while away on tour. 

9. The consulting and accounting amount has blown because of the activity in 

national teams requiring more support from our contractor who works for Aktive 

Sport Auckland. 

10. As alluded to earlier there were some uniform payments from the Lahti tour that 

fell into the new year actuals.  They were paid for by NZAFF rather than the 

players. 

11. During the year we purchased balls and more flag sets plus wrist coaches and 

gloves.  Some of the balls and flag sets are provided free of charge to schools and 

community groups who are initiating flag programmes.  The reminder were sold. 

12. Marketing includes social media work in New Zealand and arrangements with 

overseas social media personnel in the USA and Australia.  It also includes 

Facebook boosts and sign writing of gazeboes. 

13. This included licencing for all of our software products including sporty uh and 

other products plus some replacement equipment and payments to the NFHS 

learning platform used for coach development. 

14. This is a vehicle expense for employees, as part of their package, using their own 

cars.  There are no “company cars”. 

15. There also some travel by the NZAFF staff around the country. 

16. As part of our support for the national teams we contacted a psychologist to run 

athlete mental skills programmes for our national teams plus there was payment 

in support of the Campaign run by Martin Snedden it is part of the online casino 

bill to try and get see funding for community organisations included in the bill. 

17. Sundry includes items that are generally under $1,000 including a telephone and 

internet, meetings small projects etcetera. 
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2025/26 Budget 

In brief the budget for the 2025/26 year is: 

Income  612,970 

Expenditure 610,174 

Surplus/Deficit 2,796 

As you can see, we are forecasting a small surplus again.  As usual there will be items that 

arise during the year, and we will need to address those as they arise and evaluate the 

opportunity against our strategy and then find room in our budget. 

Often, later in the year, once we have had much of the TAB funding, and there are extra 

funds available, we are able to consider other opportunities. 

Income Budget Details 

  Notes 

NZ Racing Board Grants $440,000 #1 

Sales $59,170 #2 

Flag Football Leagues & Tournament $49,800 #3 

Grants $35,000 #4 

Club Membership Fees $11,000 #5 

Other Revenue $6,000 #6 

National Teams revenue $8,000 #7 

Interest Income $4,000 
 

TOTAL INCOME $612,970 
 

Notes 

1. We are expecting that the TAB income will increase this year with the introduction 

of the geo-blocking of offshore wagering options however we have decided to be 

conservative and wait to see the effect of the new legislation.  That means all 

wagering in NZ should flow through the TAB resulting in an increase in returns to 

sport. 

2. Most sales will be club equipment, which is hard to predict.  This should be 

balanced with the equipment costs in the expenditure summary.  There will also 

be stock sold by NZAFF during the year. 

3. These are the entry fees for the proposed two nationals for Flag.   

4. We will be actively pursuing grants for various opportunities, but the main ones 

will be the Flag Nationals.   
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5. We are predicting that the clubs will grow again, and this amount reflects an 

increase of around 300 players which is less than last years increase. 

6. This is revenue from other sources such as work with the NFL. 

7. The National teams revenue refers to revenue that we can use in support of the 

Pathways pillar.  

Expenditure Budget Details 

   Notes 

Community 
Development $48,000 #1 
Competitions $66,667 #2 
Equipment $80,776 #3 

Pathways Officials $27,840 #4 
Contribution to Nat teams $76,333 #5 

Federation 

Communication SM $17,000 #6 
Software $18,700 #7 
Payroll $206,200 #8 
Travel Incl Nat & International $18,460 #9 
Sundry $50,198 #10 

  $610,174  

Notes: 

1. This includes Champions Project, Club Grants, community marketing and 

community referee support. 

2. This is for two Flag Nationals. 

3. Equipment purchased includes club equipment and stock for NZAFF. 

4. The officials will be travelling to Ningbo and the potential to travel with Youth and 

Tackle teams later next year. 

5. The contribution to national teams includes allocations for uniforms, entry fees for 

international competitions, support software, and support from mental skills 

professionals. 

6. The amount of social media delivery has increased, keeping our sport in front of 

communities. 

7. Software includes Xero, and various other tools that we use. 

8. Payroll has increased as we have increased our staff numbers. 

9. The allowance for travel is for Heads of Delegation and media people to travel with 

teams and for travel by staff around the country. 

10. The largest amounts for Sundry are: 

• Accounting support, as a result of the increase in transactions attributed to 

National Teams,  

• IFAF affiliation fees as we apply to move from an associate member to a full 

member now that we are competing in Tackle football. 
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• Smaller amounts for, auditors fee, insurance bank fees, & storage fees. 

Expenditure Budget vs Previous Years Actuals 

The table below shows the expenditure from 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2024/25 compared 

with the budget for the coming season. 

 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/25 

 Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget 

Community $172,484 $250,166 $186,891 $196,645 $195,443 
Pathways $26,578 $140,134 $350,980 $17,120 $104,173 
Federation $101,299 $92,578 $267,184 $344,332 $323,558 

TOTALS $300,361 $482,878 $805,055 $558,097 $623,174 

Summary notes re 2023/24 Budget: 

• Between 2021/22 and 2022/23 the Community and Pathways Budget reduced 

because the apportionment of management time (salaries) has been removed and 

put into the Federation Budget for clarity therefore increasing the Federation 

totals. 

• The Pathways 2023/24 Actuals increased because of the National Teams funding 

from players. 

• The National Teams funding from players is not included in subsequent actuals 

from the 2024/25 nor in the budget for 2025/26. 

•  

NOTES TO THE 2024/25 BAU P&L 

This P&L does not include National teams or the NFL and so will differ from the reviewed 

accounts. 

 

Trading Income 2025 2024  

Club Membership Fees $6,730 $6,645 . 

Flag Football Leagues & Tournament $36,317 $33,093  

Grants $9,500 $9,000  

Interest Income $4,318 $13,672 
Withdrew TD’s to support cash 
flow. 

Mens Team revenue -$11 $0  

NZ Racing Board Grants $447,394 $365,060  

Other Revenue $3,651 $34,241  

Other Revenue - NFL $6,000 $0 New Transaction 

Sales $58,509 $12,597 Mostly equipment 

Womens Teams Revenue -$169 $0  

Total Trading Income $572,241 $474,308  

    

Gross Profit $572,241 $474,308  
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Operating Expenses 2025  2024  

Accommodation - International $8,341 $335  

Accommodation - National $15,726 $16,566 Mostly Refs at Nationals 

Accounting Support $20,307 $7,565 Increased volume of work 

Auditors fee $5,510 $4,765  

Bank Fees $4,210 $655  

Camp/Tour Other Expenses $795 $1,928  

Computers/Software $10,623 $6,841 Purchase of equipment 

Consulting $5,247 $7,367  

Contract Delivery $14,347 $37,787 Did less with Champs project 

Depreciation $0 $369  

Development - Association $28,622 $43,149 
The figure was approx. $32k but 
there were deductions. 

Entertainment/Meeting $1,702 $622  

Entry Fee $300 $3,904 
Entry fee for AOFFCC not coded 
properly 

Expenses - Womens Team $0 $12,764  

Equipment $98,588 $43,906  

Health & Safety, First Aid, Physio & 
Medical 

$5,827 $0 
New code to account for 
support at events. 

Hirage $9,428 $9,289  

IFAF Affiliation Fees $1,855 $1,796  

Individuals (Development or Grants) $493 $0  

Insurance $2,675 $2,359  

Interest Expense $0 $506  

Loss on disposal of fixed assets $418 $0  

Marketing $14,192 $13,247  

Medals $2,120 $2,549  

Motor Vehicle Expenses $7,578 $258 
Petrol allowance in salaries 
instead of car subsidy. 

Office Expenses $1,422 $1,091  

Printing, Stationery & Postage $1,099 $480  

Referees $8,981 $20,608 
AFOA now separated so did not 
have costs for non NZAFF 
events. 

Staff ACC $1,348 $1,936  

Storage Fee $2,066 $1,980  

Streaming $10,000 $0 
Previously streaming was 
included in marketing 

Sundry $0 $7,171  

Telephone & Internet $1,014 $951  

Travel - International $53,318 $40,374  

Travel - National $19,447 $15,391  

Uniforms $21,310 $9,427 Remainder of Lahti uniforms 

Venue Hire $9,658 $0 Nationals cost of Bruce Pulman 

Wages & Salaries $160,934 $159,740  

Xero Subscriptions $8,597 $8,820  

Total Operating Expenses $558,097 $486,497  

    

Net Profit $14,144 -$12,189  
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